customer is responsible for providing a transmission arrangement.

Rate Schedule VA-4

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in the service area of Virginia Electric and Power Company. The customer is responsible for providing a scheduling arrangement with the Government and for providing a transmission arrangement.

Rate Schedule CP&L-1

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be transmitted and scheduled pursuant to contracts between the Government and Carolina Power & Light.

Rate Schedule CP&L-2

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be transmitted pursuant to contracts between the Government and Carolina Power & Light. The customer is responsible for providing a scheduling arrangement with the Government.

Rate Schedule CP&L-3

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be scheduled pursuant to contracts between the Government and Carolina Power & Light. The customer is responsible for providing a transmission arrangement.

Rate Schedule CP&L-4

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in the service area of Carolina Power & Light. The customer is responsible for providing a scheduling arrangement with the Government and for providing a transmission arrangement.

Rate Schedule AP-1

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be transmitted and scheduled pursuant to contracts between the Government and American Electric Power Service Corporation.

Rate Schedule AP-2

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be transmitted pursuant to contracts between the Government and American Electric Power. The customer is responsible for providing a scheduling arrangement with the Government.

Rate Schedule AP-3

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in Virginia to whom power may be scheduled pursuant to contracts between the Government and American Electric Power. The customer is responsible for providing a transmission arrangement.

Rate Schedule AP-4

Available to public bodies and cooperatives in the service area of American Electric Power. The customer is responsible for providing a scheduling arrangement with the Government and for providing a transmission arrangement.

The referenced repayment studies are available for examination at the Samuel Elbert Building, Elberton, GA 30635. Proposed Rate Schedules VA-1, VA-2, VA-3, VA-4, CP&L-1, CP&L-2, CP&L-3, CP&L-4, AP-1, AP-2, AP-3, and AP-4 are also available.

Dated: March 6, 2001.

Charles A. Borchardt,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 01–6417 Filed 3–14–01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Western Area Power Administration

Notice of Intent To Conduct a Public Workshop for the Sacramento Area Voltage Support Project, California

AGENCY: Western Area Power Administration, DOE.

ACTION: Notice of public workshop.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section 102(2) of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4332. Western Area Power Administration (Western) has announced its intention to prepare an **Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)** addressing the future voltage requirements of the Sacramento, California area. Per 40 CFR part 1501.5(b), Western is the lead agency to prepare the EIS. This notice announces Western's intention to hold a public workshop for the proposed project. The purpose of the workshop is to inform the public on the results of the public scoping process, discuss the progress on the EIS to date, and present specific project alternatives that Western wishes to consider in the EIS. The workshop is open to the general public and all Federal, State, local, and tribal agencies.

DATES: The workshop will be held on March 22, 2001, from 1 p.m. until 3 p.m. ADDRESSES: The workshop will be held at the Sierra Nevada Regional Office, Western Area Power Administration, 114 Parkshore Drive, Folsom, CA 95630–4710.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For information about the workshop or about the Sacramento Area Voltage Support EIS, please contact Ms. Loreen McMahon, Environmental Project Manager, Sierra Nevada Customer Service Region, Western Area Power Administration, 114 Parkshore Drive, Folsom, CA 95630-4710, fax (916) 985-1936, e-mail mcmahon@wapa.gov (please include "SVS Comments" in the subject line). For general information on the U.S. Department of Energy's NEPA review procedures or status of a NEPA review, contact Ms. Carol M. Borgstrom, Director, NEPA Policy and Compliance, EH-42, U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue SW., Washington, DC 20585, telephone (202) 586-4600 or (800) 472-2756.

Dated: March 8, 2001.

Michael S. Hacskaylo,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 01-6416 Filed 3-14-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6952-5]

Effluent Limitations Guidelines, Pretreatment Standards, and New Source Performance Standards for the Centralized Waste Treatment Industry; Announcement of Meetings

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice; announcement of meetings.

SUMMARY: EPA is conducting two workshops on the final effluent limitations guidelines, pretreatment standards, and new source performance standards for the Centralized Waste Treatment (CWT) Industry. EPA is holding these workshops in Chicago, IL and Washington, DC. For information on the specific location, see the ADDRESSES section below.

DATES: EPA is conducting a workshop for the final CWT effluent limitations guidelines, pretreatment standards, and new source performance standards from 9:00 a.m.–1:00 p.m. on March 27, 2001 in Chicago, IL and from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. on April 26, 2001 in Washington, DC.

ADDRESSES: The CWT workshop on March 27, 2001 will be held at the EPA Region 5 offices in the Metcalfe Federal Building, 77 West Jackson Blvd., Room 331, Chicago, IL (312) 353–2000. The CWT workshop on April 26, 2001 will be held in EPA's Auditorium, Waterside